

No. 18-280

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GEORGE K.
YOUNG IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALAN ALEXANDER BECK
LAW OFFICE OF
ALEXANDER BECK
2692 Harcourt Drive
San Diego, CA 92123
(619) 905-9105
ALAN.ALEXANDER.BECK@
GMAIL.COM

STEPHEN D. STAMBOULIEH
Counsel of Record
STAMBOULIEH LAW, PLLC
P.O. Box 4008
Madison, MS 39130
(601) 852-3440
STEPHEN@SDSLAW.US

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 14, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT 3
I. The Second Amendment is Not a Disfavored
Right and Should Not be Treated as Such. 6
II. The Second Amendment Right Extends Outside
the Home 8
CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baron Snigge v. Shirton</i> , 79 E.R. 173 (1607)	10
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 128 S. Ct. 2783, 171 L. Ed. 2d 637 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871)	13
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015)	6
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2799 (2015)	6
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 2930, 2017 WL 679687 (2017)	9
<i>O’Neill v. State</i> , 16 Ala. 65 (1849)	13
<i>People v. Liscotti</i> , 219 Cal. App. 4th Supp. 1, 162 Cal. Rptr. 3d 2013 Cal. App. LEXIS 706, 2013 WL 4778660 (2013)	9
<i>People v. Zondorak</i> , 220 Cal. App. 4th 829, 163 Cal. Rptr. 3d 2013 Cal. App. LEXIS 838, 2013 WL 5692886 (2013)	9

<i>Rex v. Knight</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1686)	11
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 328 F. 3d (9th Cir. 2003).	2
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018).	6, 8
<i>State v. Dawson</i> , 272 N.C. 535, 159 S.E.2d 1, 1968 N.C. LEXIS 699 (1968)	9
<i>State v. Langford</i> , 10 N.C. (3 Hawks) 381 (1824).	13
<i>State v. Lanier</i> , 71 N.C. 288 (1874)	13
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)	6
<i>United States v. Hare</i> , 26 F. Cas. 148 (C.C.D. Md. 1818).	10
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 688 F. 3d (9th Cir. 2012).	9
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 972 (D. Haw. 2012)	7
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018).	3, 4
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 915 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2019).	3

<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , No. 12-17808, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 4527 (9th Cir. Feb. 14, 2019)	3
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769)	11
Burger, “What’s Wrong With the Courts: The Chief Justice Speaks Out”, <i>U.S. News & World Report</i> (vol. 69, No. 8, Aug. 24, 1970)	5
David Caplan, <i>The Right of the Individual to Bear Arms: A Recent Judicial Trend</i> , DET. L. C. REV. 789 (1982)	11
Timothy Cunningham’s 1789 law dictionary	10
John A. Dunlap, THE NEW-YORK JUSTICE 8 (1815)	12
https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-guns- hawaii/unlikely-pair-could-usher-gun-rights- case-to-u-s-supreme-court-idUSKBN1KT13B	1
Charles Humphreys, A COMPENDIUM OF THE COMMON LAW IN FORCE IN KENTUCKY 482 (1822)	12
A. Kozinski & J.D. Williams, It Is a Constitution We Are Expounding: A Debate, 1989 Utah L. Rev. 978	8
Joyce Lee Malcolm, TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS: THE ORIGINS OF AN ANGLO-AMERICAN RIGHT (1994)	11

William Oldnall Russell, A TREATISE ON CRIMES AND INDICTABLE MISDEMEANORS 271 (1826)	13
Statute of Northampton 2 Edw. 3, c. 3 (1328)	9
TREATISE ON THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN, ch. 63, § 9 (Leach ed., 6th ed. 1788)	11
James Wilson, WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON (Bird Wilson ed., 1804)	12
